
            NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review – High Intensity Users 

 
 
MONDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2008 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Hoban, Lister, Mallett and Winskill (Chair) 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 6 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A Member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to the meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A Member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a Member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the Member’s judgement of the public interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of 18 December 2007 (attached). 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  (PAGES 11 - 34)  
 



 

2 

 To consider appropriate conclusions and recommendations for the review.  A report 
that brings together all the key evidence considered by the review and suggests 
possible areas for discussion is attached. 
 

6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
 
04 February 2008 

Rob Mack 
Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
Tel: 020-8489 2921 
Fax: 020-8489 2921 
E-mail: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - HIGH INTENSITY USERS 
TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2007 

 
Councillors: *Winskill (Chair), Hoban, Lister and *Mallett  

 
Also 
present:  

Tom Brown (Adult Services, LBH), Delia Thomas (Haringey TPCT), 
Lesley Prince and Paulette Blake (Community Alarm Service, LBH), Julie-
Ann Philips (Alzheimers Society), Jennifer Strathearn (Age Concern), 
Professor Sue Procter (City University). 

 
LC26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hoban and Lister. 
 

LC27. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 

LC28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

LC29. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 20 November be approved.   
 

LC30. TELECARE IN HARINGEY  
 
The Panel received evidence from Lesley Prince and Paulette Blake from the 
Council’s Community Alarm Service and David Souter from Tunstall  
 
The Panel noted that the Service had been supporting elderly and vulnerable people 
in the Borough since the 1980’s. This was done by monitoring emergency calls via a 
warden’s call out system for people living in Supported Housing and dispersed units 
for people living in their own homes. It has expanded over the years and currently 
supported up to 4500 people within Haringey. 

 
Following improvements in information technology, the government set up the 
Preventative Technology Grant scheme to expand services that were provided.  This 
was done in order to encourage the greater use of such technology and create greater 
links between local authority social service departments and other organisations and 
individuals that support individuals, such as occupational therapists, integrated care 
teams, home care agencies, Housing Association supported housing officers, district 
nurses, community matrons and GP’s. 
 
In Haringey, people were now considered for telecare as part of assessments that had 
been undertaken in response to referrals.  The scheme aimed to; 
 

• Reduce hospital admissions and readmissions 

• Reduce dependence on care services and families  

• Provide security in the home and enable greater independenc
[...]
 role in helping to 
keep people out of hospital.   
 
The Panel noted that the volume of people attending Accident and Emergency was 
such that it was often not possible to deal with anything other than the immediate 
issue.  The North Middlesex Hospital did not currently have psychiatric cover for older 
people, which was a significant factor in the admission of a number of people to 
hospital.  The lack of service meant that the issue was not being picked up.  There 
had previously been an informal arrangement between the Mental Health Trust (MHT) 
and the hospital which the MHT had now decided to withdraw from.  Formal 
arrangements were in place in other hospitals.   
 
Ms. Philips commented that there was now a lot more awareness of dementia.  Older 
people generally saw hospital as a safe place to go.  Accident and emergency (A&E) 
was often seen as a safe haven.  However, A&E took a long time to deal with people 
and, more often then not, did not have the full history of patients.   

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - HIGH INTENSITY USERS 
TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2007 

 

 
Professor Proctor reported that hospitals frequently had several different case notes 
for the same person.  The NHS suffered from poor information systems.  Episodes 
rather then individuals tended to be the primary basis upon which record keeping was 
based.  The problem was very difficult to resolve.  Current systems were designed to 
react to rather then prevent ill health.  A massive system change was needed.  Mr 
Brown reported that efforts were being made to enable A&E staff to have read only 
access to Adult Services data.  This would assist A&E staff by flagging up potential 
issues.  However, systems needed to be configured so that people did not end up in 
A&E in the first place. 
 
MS Philips felt that there was a particular problem with out-of-hours care.  People with 
dementia were particularly prone to wandering and other problems at night.  She felt 
that provision of a 24 helpline and training on dementia for relevant health staff would 
assist.  Medicines could assist in stabilising the condition and addressing challenging 
behaviour.  There was a need for improved respite care.  In addition, she felt that 
there was a need for better integrated day care and training for carers.   
 
Mr Brown commented that the majority of respite care was provided for carers looking 
after people with dementia.  £1/2 million was currently spent on such facilities.  People 
with dementia were normally dealt with via mental health services at St. Ann’s.  
However, there was a lack of medical facilities there.  Most people needed both 
medical and care services.   
 

LC32. HIGH INTENSITY USERS - PRESENTATION FROM INDEPENDENT EXPERT 
ADVISER  
 
The Panel received a presentation from Professor Sue Procter, from the City 
University, on key issues relating to high intensity users and interventions that have 
undertaken.    
 
High intensity users tended to have one or more long term conditions (LTCs) plus 
complex social circumstances and/or additional mental health problems including 
anxiety and depression.  Not all patients with one or more LTCs became high intensity 
service users.  Those that did tended to make additional demands on A&E and out of 
hours services, including hospital admissions, and/or suffered from LTCs that had 
traditionally been managed by the NHS in isolation from social services (e.g. COPD, 
diabetes, heart failure).   
 
High intensity users could be managed as part of a strategic response to LTCs, but 
tended to require additional demand management strategies such as; 
 

• Anxiety management 

• Out of hours and fluctuating support from social services in response to 
exacerbations of their condition 

• Help to address complex social circumstances 

• Containment strategies in order to prevent the patient bypassing planned care 
system 

 
The Chronic Care Model identified the essential elements of a health care s
[...]
ion 
between patients and health care professionals and could lead to the resolution of 
seemingly intractable problems.  However, it was not universally acceptable to all very 
high intensity users. In addition, patients and families already experiencing high levels 
of stress may not welcome additional stress when technical problems are experienced 
with telemedicine.  
 
On the whole, UK information systems were not joined up and this seemed to be the 
case in Haringey.  Essential information such as District Nursing notes tended to be 
manual rather than electronic and therefore could not be interrogated. Existing 
information systems such as GP registers did not enable identification of current or 
potential VHIU.  The PARR formula was a response to current deficiencies in routine 
data collection.  The accuracy of its predictions was variable.    
 
The single point of access was a way of providing a single point of information about 
the patient.  It was designed to prevent the duplication that could occur when patients 
used multiple access points, such as  A&E and out of hours GP services.  It also 
enabled identification of the total population living with an LTC in order to plan 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - HIGH INTENSITY USERS 
TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2007 

 

services. A problem with current NHS information systems was that they gave 
information on episodes of care or incidence of a single disease not people.  
 
In respect of the effectiveness of community matrons and case management, there 
was little evidence of it leading to a reduction in hospital admissions.  However, other 
evidence showed that the approach was effective and that patients were benefiting 
from it by being alive and well, still living at home and avoiding hospital.  Many trust 
boards were also pleased with local evidence showing that community matrons more 
than covered their costs in emergency admissions saved.  It was also clear that they 
improved quality of life.  There was always likely to be sufficient demand to fill hospital 
beds so significant savings were unlikely to be made.  In addition, many studies were 
based on the US experience, which was not comparable to the UK due to structural 
differences.  
 
One particular initiative that had been undertaken was the “virtual ward”.  This 
involved a network of virtual wards caring for the top 0.3% of a PCT’s registered 
population ranked according to predicted risk of emergency hospital admission in the 
following year.  Each ward had a capacity to care for 100 patients and was linked 
permanently with a group of GP practices.  The clinical work of a virtual ward was led 
by a community matron.  There was also a ward clerk and the telephone number for 
him/her the ward clerk was the sole point of contact for the entire virtual ward. Patients 
were cared for at different intensities according to need: of the 100 patients, 5 were 
reviewed daily, 35 weekly and 60 monthly.  When a patient fell below the top 100 for 
the virtual ward’s catchment area, discharge was considered.  In the first two years 
following discharge the GP practice conducted quarterly rather than annual reviews. 
 
Professor Procter briefly outlined the main principles of the report by Lord Darzi 
entitled “Healthcare for London – A Framework for Action”.  The report was based on 
the following principles of care: 
 

• Fairness – equally available to all, taking full account of personal circumstances 
and diversity 

• Personalised – tailored to the needs and wants of each individual, especially the 
most vulnerable and those in greatest need, providing access to services at the 
time and place of their choice 

• Effective – focused on delivering outcomes for patients that are among the best in 
the world 

• Safe – as safe as it possibly can be, giving patients and the public the confidence 
they need in the care they receive. 

 
The Panel thanked Professor Procter for her presentation.   
 

LC33. PROGRESS WITH REVIEW  
 
It was noted that a meeting was in the process of being arranged with the Chief 
Executive of Camidoc.  This would enable issues relating to our-of-hours care to be 
raised. 
 

LC34. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - HIGH INTENSITY USERS 
TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2007 

 

LC35. DATE OF NEXT MEETING.  
 
It was agreed that a meeting to agree appropriate conclusions and recommendations 
for the review would be arranged and that efforts would be made to ensure that 
Professor Procter was able to attend on order to feed in her expertise.     
 
 

Cllr David Winskill 
 
Chair 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 1 

  SCRUTINY REVIEW ON HIGH INTENSITY USERS  
 
11 FEBRUARY 2008 
 
ISSUES PAPER 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to bring together all of the significant evidence received in 
the course of the review and highlight what appear to be the key issues for discussion at 
the concluding meeting of the review.  The aim of this is to assist the Panel in reaching 
conclusions and recommendations. 

 
Definition  
 

1.2 The term “high intensity user” has been used to describe patients who have several - at 
least three - emergency hospital admissions in a year. These repeated admissions cost 
the NHS more then £2 billion per year.  Several reports and research findings have 
highlighted the fact that there is strong evidence that interventions in the community can 
reduce these emergency admissions, as well as lengths of hospital stay, leading to 
improved care and the potential for savings to be made by the NHS.  In particular, studies 
in the US on hospital usage have categorised 19 chronic illnesses as “ambulatory care 
sensitive”.  For these conditions, timely and effective outpatient care can help to reduce 
the risks of hospitalisation by preventing the onset of an illness or a condition, controlling 
an acute episodic illness of con
[...]
 by colleagues across all agencies as having the key role for patients with 
high intensity needs.  

 
1.15 A target was set by the government for 3,000 CMs to be in post in England by March 

2008 but this was amended by the government after only 1,470 had been recruited by 
December 2006.  This was to allow PCTs to put staff from other disciplines in case 
manager posts, such as social workers.  The target number was subsequently reduced to 
2,500 but only 1,600 were in post by the end of March 2007.   

 
1.16 The Healthcare Commission’s State of Healthcare report recently revealed 41% PCTs 

failed to hit the targets for recruiting CMs and case managers in 2006/7 and only a third 
met the target for the number of people with long-term conditions under the care of a CM.  
As a result of this, the report stated that 60,000 people who needed this support were not 
getting it.  This was worse than the year before, when 39 per cent of PCTs hit the target 
for patients being managed by community matrons or case managers.   

 
1.17 The target for Haringey was to have 21 CMs in post by March 2008.   Haringey currently 

has 13 posts, with 11 being currently filled.  Some of these roles have been designed 
specifically as CM posts whilst others have developed from existing specialist nurse 
posts, who were already working in this way.  In addition, there was also a target for 950 
high intensity users to be receiving a service from CMs this year.  This has been met, 
with 959 residents having benefited from the service.  
 

“Healthcare for London – A Framework for Action” 
 
1.18 The models of care outlined in the recent report by Lord Darzi entitled “Healthcare for 

London – A Framework for Action” are currently being consulted on by the NHS across 
the capital.  If approved, they will provide a blueprint for the London wide development of 
services. The report refers explicitly to the need to improve community care to reduce 
emergency admissions.  

 

Page 14



 5 

1.19 It argues that, in order to cover the needs of just those patients with diabetes, congestive 
heart failure and asthma and reduce the need for urgent care appointments and 
emergency admissions, there should be much greater use of systematic appointments 
with community healthcare professionals.  The model of care that he proposes would 
require over 800,000 GP appointments and 1.6 million nurse appointments.   He 
estimates that this will require 175 more GPs and 350 more specialist nurses. This 
increase will be offset by a reduction in urgent care appointments and emergency 
admissions. Haringey currently has 211 GPs and is scheduled to have 208 (3 fewer) by 
2011/12.  However, it currently has 13 CMs and is projected to have 21 by 2011/12. 

 
1.20 In addition to this, Lord Darzi recommends the following: 

 

• The designation of a consultant/nurse and community lead for each long term 
condition in each PCT area. 

• Better integrated health and social care to be developed by requiring PCTs to work 
with local authorities to develop joint action plans for the management of long term 
disease. 

• Greater use of “assistive” technology 

• More support from community pharmacies 

• The development of London wide care pathways for long term conditions  
 

1.21 It is envisaged that the re-direction of resources from hospital to community based care 
required will be achieved by the commissioning process. However, investment in 
improved health and social care services to support patients outside of hospital will need 
to be made before any reduction in urgent care appointments and emergency admissions 
can be achieved and it is unclear as yet how it is intended that this can be achieved. 

 
 

Page 15



 6 

2. IDENTIFYING THE HIGH INTENSITY USERS  
 

Introduction 
 

2.1 Identifying accurately patients who are most at risk of emergency admission is important 
in order to ensure that services are directed at those whose need is greatest and 
vulnerab
[...]
savings are unlikely to be 
made.  In addition, many studies on their effectiveness are based on the US experience, 
which was not comparable to the UK due to structural differences.  Finally, if no 
distinction is made between conditions which are sensitive to primary care interventions 
and those that are not, CMs may be intervening with patients for whom a reduction in 
hospital admissions may not be a realistic goal.   

 
3.9 The Panel also noted the evidence from the GP who gave evidence as part of the review 

that there is some element of risk in not admitting patients to hospital who are suffering 
from an episode of illness.  Healthcare professionals may therefore vary in their 
willingness to take on board such an element of risk, especially if they have incomplete 
information on the patient concerned. 

 
Future Development of Services for High Intensity Users 
 

3.10 The Panel noted evidence from the TPCT that CMs form only one part of their strategic 
approach and that, on their own, they cannot manage all high intensity users within 
Haringey. The TPCT’s recent Primary Care Strategy presented their future plans for 
supporting people with long term conditions, which included: 

 
• The development of care pathways that support effective prevention, management in 

primary care and ensure clarity and coordination between different elements of 
service provision.  A diabetes care pathway has already been developed and, in 
addition, a model of diabetes care is being developed to deliver improved outcomes.  
This model will involve improving and bringing together care within primary care and 
will help the TPCT in developing its overall model for long-term conditions. 

 
• Locality services for long term conditions to be developed with the primary care 

commissioning collaboratives.  These will bring together a range of clinical inputs such 
as GPs with a special interest in a certain condition, nurse practitioners, dietetics, 

Page 19



 10 

phys
[...]
g issues.  

 
3.19 An action plan to deliver DESMOND has nevertheless been developed. The current 

budget is £27,000 per annum.  It is hoped to train a further 10 people to deliver the 
DESMOND training by October 2007.  By January 2008, it is also hoped to start to roll 
out further programmes within a central location in each of the four GP collaboratives.  It 
is envisaged that 2-4 rolling programmes could be run per month alternating between the 
collaboratives.   There may be scope to run quarterly programmes for Turkish speakers. 
Patients will be identified through a combination of case finding and community 
development approaches within their own community groups. 

Page 21



 12 

 

Page 22



 13 

4. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROVISION BY THE TPCT’S PARTNERS 
 

Introduction 
 

4.1 Local hospitals have developed their own systems for addressing the needs of high 
intensity users.  There is a 1st Response team at the North Middlesex Hospital that refers 
cases to CMs.  There is also a lead nurse at the Whittington Hospital, who also keep a 
“top 100” of their most prolific service users.  In addition, social care plays an increasingly 
important role in meeting needs as it will be an essential part of any strategy that is aimed 
at keeping people out of hospital and caring for them closer to home. 

 
North Middlesex University Hospital (NMUH) 

 
4.2 NMUH has a First Response Team (FRT) who have proven to be effective in 

interventions to help avoid admissions and/or reduce their duration.  They provide a 
highly visible, co-ordinated therapy and discharge service by means of early specialist 
assessment and intervention, internal/external networking and referrals, as well as fast 
track access to health and social care services.  The main benefit of the service is the 
provision of integrated services for patients, allowing a concentration and continuity of 
care from admission to the discharge of patients.  This incorporates promotion of care 
standards and the screening of medical and nursing interventions in order to assess for 
potential issues that might lead to a delayed discharge or readmission.  

 
4.3 FRT is multi disciplinary and has links to other teams of professionals who are based at 

the hospital including the Rapid Response Team, the Intermediate Care Team, 
Community Matrons and Haringey Adult Services.  There are fortnightly meetings to 
discuss follow-up on recent FRT hospital discharges to community services and frequent 
attendees with long term conditions.  There are also reviews of patients with significant 
social issues.   

 
4.4 The team does not just operate in Accident and Emergency but is a constant presence 

across the hospital and particularly in assessment and care of the elderly wards.  The 
service is not available 24 hours per day – its hours were 8:00 a.m. till 6:00 p.m.  They 
have a particularly important remit in respect of care of the elderly and a key part of this is 
falls assessment.   

 
4.5 The Trust is currently in the process of expanding the FRT as it has proven to be 

successful.  It has been particularly effective in screening episodes where long term 
conditions may be a significant factor leading to a presentation at A&E.  For example, a 
patient presents with a fall whose root cause was COPD/heart failure but is only treated 
in relation to fall.  

 
4.6 NMUH does not currently have psychiatric cover for older people, which was a significant 

factor in the admission of a number of people to hospital.  The lack of service meant that 
the issue was currently not being picked up.  There had previously been an informal 
arrangement between the Mental Health Trust (MHT) and the hospital which the MHT 
had now decided to withdraw from.  There are formal arrangements in place for mental 
health trusts to provide such cover in other hospitals.   

Page 23



 14 

4.7 NMUH felt that CMs had made a significant impact on success in admission avoidance. 
Links b
[...]
dmitted to hospital.  However, there are nevertheless patients who continue to be 
admitted, as well as using the home care service. A CM is working with the small number 
of patients who are still being regularly admitted. 

 
4.11 The service had been particularly helpful for children as they were much more 

comfortable being treated at home.  In 2000, the first Roald Dahl paediatric home care 
nurse for children with sickle cell disease had been appointed at the North Middlesex 
Hospital in London.  These posts had been highly successful.  Care was now more home 
based from the start.  The nurse provided general education and insights for families and 
was their first contact.  They had changed the whole expectation of care needs.  The 
‘then’ 10 year olds were now all self caring 17 year olds. There were patients as young as 
10 who were now able to self manage their condition.   It was now unusual for child to be 
hospitalised ‘just’ for pain management.   

 
4.12 The hospital was now getting more patients from other Boroughs and this had enabled 

“critical mass” to be achieved.  This model could also be considered for other long term 
conditions such as COPD and asthma.   

 
The Whittington Hospital 

 

Page 24



 15 

4.13 The Whittington Hospital addresses the issue of high intensity users at both a strategic 
and specialist level.  It works together with key local partners to jointly address the issue.  
It has a Rapid Response team, whose role is to identify such vulnerable people and work 
with partners to avoid hospitalisation and, if this was not possible, to reduce the length of 
stay.  This work involves social workers, occupational therapists and a nurse. This 
service was currently funded by Islington.  There is also a close working relationship with 
CMs and the matrons working within the hospital.  In addition, there is also close liaison 
between discharge teams at the hospital and local authority social services departments. 

 
4.14 The h

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - HIGH INTENSITY USERS 
MONDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2008 

 
Councillors: *Mallett and Winskill (Chair) 

 
 
*Member present 

 
Also present: Professor Sue Procter (City University and Adviser to the Panel) and 
Ms. G. Taylor and Ms. D. Thomas (Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust). 
 

LC36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Received from Councillor Hoban 
 

LC37. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

LC38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

LC39. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 18 December 2007 be approved. 
 

LC40. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Panel, with the assistance of Professor Sue Procter and Gerry Taylor and Delia 
Thomas from Haringey TPCT, considered all the evidence that it had received during 
the course of the review. 
 
It noted that there was a strong need for information to be collated across health and 
social services.  At the moment, records tended to be episodic instead of patient 
centred.  For instance, GPs were required to hold disease registers that contained 
information on patients with particular conditions rather then focussing primarily on the 
patients with them.  It was not clear how many people were at high risk of admission 
to hospital and could therefore potentially benefit from appropriate interventions.  
Collaborative clusters were currently looking at ways that they could better identify 
people. GPs could potentially play a big part in addressing the issue.  
 
It was recognised that there was limited scope for effective local action to address the 
shortcomings of information systems.  However, there would still be some need for 
information systems to be developed locally in order to better join up services.  It was 
felt that it was essential that that these were patient centred, rather then being 
episodic or disease based.  In addition, it was felt that it was essential that Camidoc 
and other relevant providers were included in information sharing. 
 
It was noted that a significant percentage of high impact users suffered from mental 
health conditions.  It was therefore important that the Mental Health Trust was 
included within information sharing.  In addition, there was currently a lack of 
psychiatric cover for older people at the North Middlesex Hospital due to a lack of 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - HIGH INTENSITY USERS 
MONDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2008 

 

agreement between the TPCT and the Mental Health Trust on how this should be 
provided.  It was felt important that this be resolved.   
 
Ms Taylor reported that Haringey TPCT had not met the target of 21 for the number of 
Community Matrons posts that they were required to establish by March 2008.  They 
were currently evaluating the effectiveness of community matrons as part of a stage 
process to expanding their numbers.  Consideration was being given to increasing 
their numbers gradually.  However, effective evaluation was complex.  For example, 
people who had three emergency admissions in one year were generally less likely to 
have the same number of admissions in the following year irrespective of any 
intervention.  Many evaluations that had been undertaken of community matrons were 
based on the US experience, which was not comparable to the UK due to different 
ways of working.   
 
Information from up to 2006 on the effectiveness of Community Matrons had now 
been collected and was now being analysed.  There had been a general decrease in 
the rate of hospital admission for older people and there was a need to look at data 
covering a longer period before reaching decisions. 
 
It was noted that the TPCT was currently using alternative ways of providing case 
management to make good the shortfall in the numbers of community matrons.  
Targets for the number of people to be receiving case management had been met but 
the service had been provided by a range of different health professionals.  GP 
collaborative clusters were considering how to identify appropriate patients.  It was not 
possible to estimate the number of patients who were not getting a service but who 
may benefit from case management.   
 
It was noted that some community matrons were carrying more then the 
recommended case load of 50.  However, these were matrons who covered older 
people and a number of these cases were either not active or were for patients who 
were in residential care.  
 
The Panel noted the evidence from Professor Procter that many PCT’s were satisfied 
by the progress that community matrons had made so far in improving support for 
people with complex long term conditions.  In addition, there was clear evidence that 
they helped to improve quality of life, which they felt should to be one of the key 
criteria for evaluating their effectiveness.  The Panel was of the view that that the PCT 
should be looking at expanding their numbers up to target levels.  
 
Professor Procter commented that admitting people to hospital was not without risk 
due to the danger of patients catching infections, such as C. Diff. and MRSA.  There 
was also an increased risk of dementia due to the effects of institutionalisation.  These 
risks were not necessarily taken into account by people, including health 
professionals. In addition, doctors who worked in Accident and Emergency were often 
at a junior level, likely to be unfamiliar with the patient and tended to request lots of 
tests on patients, which could clog up the system.   
 
The wider availability of diagnostic equipment for GPs that would take place within 
improved primary care premises would greatly assist them.  If primary care services 
were able to provide a wider range of services and were seen to be reliable and 
accessible, patients would be more likely to view then as safe places to go and more 
prepared to use them instead of hospitals.   



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - HIGH INTENSITY USERS 
MONDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2008 

 

 
It was felt that better integrated care between health and social care services was 
essential to improving support to patients.  However, this needed to involve an 
element of financial integration between the TPCT and Adult Services.  It was felt that 
a strategic evidence based approach should be adopted locally and should go beyond 
the merely aspirational and seek to make genuine progress towards joint working.  It 
was felt that clearer definitions were required in order to ensure that there was a 
common and clear understanding of which patients should be targeted and would 
benefit most from interventions.  A clear strategy, that included relevant definitions, 
would fit in with the current primary care strategy and assist in the scoping of 
information systems.  
 
In respect of telecare, it was noted that the TPCT paid for health professionals to have 
access to relevant data.  The cost of renting the equipment had to be paid for by the 
patient and some people were very reluctant to pay.  The service was not self 
financing and the Council had to find the funds to pay for it, which was not always 
easy.  This acted as a disincentive for Adult Services to invest.   
 
In respect of the “virtual ward” used by Croydon PCT, Professor Procter stated that its 
effectiveness had not yet been evaluated.  Performing this accurately would be very 
complicated.   
 
It was noted that were a lack of patient groups across the Borough.  In particular, the 
local diabetes group has ceased to exist.  In addition, such groups that did exist 
appeared to be under funded.  It was felt that some capacity building work needed to 
be undertaken by the TPCT to encourage and assist patients to develop support 
networks.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That, based on the above mentioned conclusions of the Panel, a draft final report for 
the Panel be produced and circulated to Members for final agreement.  
 

LC41. EVALUATION  
 
It being the concluding meeting of the review, participants were asked to provide 
feedback on the effectiveness of the review.  
 
Members felt that they were much more aware of the issue now and the challenges 
that services faced.  It was a very complex subject but they now felt that they now had 
a better understanding of it.  The exercise had helped to highlight the key issues.  
They were satisfied by how the review had been administered and felt that there was 
no particular areas of relevance that had not been covered.  
 

LC42. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

Cllr David Winskill 
 
Chair 

 


